OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

77 South High Street, Room 1702; Columbus, OH 43215-6126

«Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider-

TEL: 614/466-4143 E-MAIL: exec@bop.state.oh.us FAX: 614/752-4836
TTY/TDD: Use the Ohio Retay Service: 1-800/750-0750 URL: http://www.pharmacy.ohio.gov

ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
(Docket No. D-350925-021)

In The Matter Of:

PETER PANG-YEN SUNG, R.Ph.
1580 Ambridge Road
Centerville, Ohio 45459
{R.Ph. No. 03-2-11513)

INTRODUCTION

THE MATTER OF PETER PANG-YEN SUNG CAME TO HEARING ON MARCH 6, 1996 BEFORE THE
FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph. (presiding); ROBERT B.
CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; JOHN L. HANNA, R.Ph.; AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; JOSEPH J. MASLAK,
R.Ph.; WAYNE C. MILLER, R.Ph.; SUZANNE L. NEUBER, R.Ph.; RUTH A. PLANT, R.Ph.; AND
NICHOLAS R. REPKE, PUBLIC MEMBER.

PETER PANG-YEN SUNG WAS REPRESENTED BY MICHAEL J. D’AMICO, AND THE STATE OF OHIO
WAS REPRESENTED BY MARY L. HOLLERN, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL.

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

(A) Testimony
State's Witnesses:

(1) Fred Williams, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy

(2) Detective Kirk Bell, Miamisburg Police Department

(3) Harry Brown, Investigator, Montgomery County Coroner’s Office
(4) Dr. Vern H. Dodson, Miamisburg, Ohio

(5) Robert Gregory Herrin, R.Ph., St. Elizabeth Hospital

(6) Catherine Adams

(7) Larry Hughes

(8) Luann Herbert, Technician, The Medicine Shoppe

(9) Craig Tincher

(10) Detective William B. Ward, Miamisburg Police Department
(11) Betty Wallace

(13) William McMillen, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy

Respondent's Witnesses:

(1) Henry Chung
(2) Della Strong
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Victor Waltz
Tracy Bradford

Exhibits
State's Exhibits:

Exhibit 1--Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity letter dated September 25,
1995.

Exhibit 1A--Hearing Request letter dated October 23, 1995.

Exhibit 1B--Addendum Notice dated October 12, 1995.

Exhibit 1C--Hearing Schedule letter dated November 1, 1995.

Exhibit 1D--Three-page letter from Michael ). D'Amico dated February 8, 1996.

Exhibit 1E--Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Peter Pang-Yen Sung showing original date of
registration as February 25, 1976.

Exhibit 1F--Renewal Application for Pharmacist License, No. 03-2-11513, of Peter Pang-
Yen Sung for a license to practice pharmacy in Ohio from September 15, 1995, to
September 15, 1996, dated June 5, 1995,

Exhibit 2--Certified Criminal Docket Entry in the Miamisburg Municipal Court, Case No.
94-08-CRB-100, of Peter P. Sung dated August 7, 1995.

Exhibit 3--39 prescriptions for Tim Conley numbered as follows: 0469-242278,
4406046, 4406515, 4406516, 4406767, 4406768, 4407043, 4407044, 4407340,
4407339, 4407668, 4407670, 4407952, 4407950, 4408198, 4408197, 4408196,
4408499, 4408498, 4408747, 4408748, 4409020, 4409021, two numbered 4409298,
4409596, 4409594, 4409944, 4409943, 4410351, 4410350, 4410745, 4410822, two
numbered 4411082, two numbered 4411457, and two numbered 4411853.

Exhibit 3A--Two-page Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient Tim
Conley, dated August 29, 1995.

Exhibit 4--138 prescriptions for Lawrence Hughes numbered as follows: 2200610,
2200645, 2200690, 2200695, 2200697, 2200699, 2200704, 2200708, 2200715,
2200718, 2200724, 2200725, 2200728, 2200731, 2200733, 2200734, 2200737,
2200740, 2200743, 2200747, 2200751, 2200754, 2200756, 2200758, 2200762,
2200768, 2200767, 2200777, 2200779, 2200784, 2200793, 2200798, 2200801,
2200802, 2200807, 2200815, 2200817, 2200822, 2200826, 2200828, 2200834,
2200841, 2200843, 2200851, 2200853, 2200867, 2200871, 2200875, 2200880,
2200884, 2200889, 2200892, 2200897, 2200902, 2200903, 2200916, 2200918,
2200925, 2200940, 2200944, 2200946, 2200948, 2200951, 2200956, 2200962,
2200964, 2200970, 2200974, 2200982, 2200987, 2200996, 2200603, 2200998,
2200605, 2201013, 2200615, 2201016, 2200620, 2200623, 2201027, 2200626,
2200629, 2201033, 2200633, 2201036, 2200637, 2201038, 2200640, 2201045,
2200648, 2201049, 2200653, 2201058, 2200656, 2201059, 2200662, 2201065,
2200665, 2201071, 2200670, 2201073, 2200673, 2201082, 2200677, 2200686,
2201088, 2201095, 2201102, 2201106, 2201113, 2201123, 2201129, 2201145,
2201151, 2201154, 2201156, 2201160, 2201163, 2201172, 2201177, 2201179,
2201186, 2201189, 2201208, 2201213, 2201217, 2201219, 2201227, 2201237,
2201243, 2201252, 2201257, 2201269, 2201276, 2201282, 2201296, 2201307, and
2201316.

Exhibit 4A--Five-page Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient
Lawrence Hughes dated August 29, 1995.

Exhibit 5--Thirty-one prescriptions for Stanley Fisher numbered as follows: 4410787,
4411940, 4409398, 4411968, 4409870, 4410205, 4411234, 4411186, 4409902,
4409159, 4409019, 4408730, 4408421, 4408422, 4408331, 4409232, 4412024,
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4409608, 4409649, 4410176, 4411596, 4411730, 4409321, 4412265, 4410378,
4408545, 4408908, 4408864, 4408697, 4410882, and 4410521.

Exhibit S5A--Five-page Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient
Stanley Fisher dated August 29, 1995.

Exhibit 6--Six-page Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient Benny
Tincher dated August 29, 1995.

Exhibit 7--Ninety-five prescriptions for Craig Tincher numbered as follows: 4404085,
4404086, 4403813, 4404897, 4404898, 4405140, 4405141, 4404220, 4404219,
4404649, 4404650, 4403953, 4403951, 4403952, 4403810, 4403811, 4408480,
4408704, 4408451, 4410334, 4406844, 4406907, 4406908, 4412061, 4412060,
4411115, 4411116, 4411391, 4411392, 4411786, 4411483, 4411484, 4411168,
4410979, 4410978, 4410763, 4410762, 4410672, 4410671, 4410524, 4410523,
4410508, 4410302, 4410301, 4410152, 4410153, 4409913, 4409912, 4409658,
4409659, 4409369, 4409368, 4409105, 4409107, 4409106, 4408884, 4408883,
4408705, 4408608, 4408609, 4408374, 4408375, 4408247, 4408126, 4407969,
4407822, 4407389, 4407390, 4407113, 4407111, 4407615, 4409914, 4409660,
4410430, 4406556, 4406738, 4406739, 4405440, 4406036, 4405696, 4405861,
4406198, 4406376, 4405364, 4404338, 4404337, 4405064, 4407299, 4410262,
4410261, 4407473, 4404991, 4404481, 4404501, and 4404753.

Exhibit 7A--Eight-page Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient
Craig Tincher dated August 29, 1995.

Exhibit 8--Copy of Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient Dallas
Estes dated August 29, 1995.

Exhibit 9--Seventeen prescriptions for Charles Brown numbered as follows: 4408460,
4408755, 4409040, 4409217, 4409342, 4409722, 4409723, 4410022, 4409935,
4410462, 4410819, 4411218,4411217,4411538, 4411931, 4411932, and 4412287.
Exhibit 9A--Three-page Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient
Charles Brown dated August 29, 1995.

Exhibit 10--Forty-seven prescriptions for Jack Morris numbered as follows: 4407169,
4407361, 4407393, 4407464, 4407477, 4407539, 4407696, 4407695, 4407761,
4407846, 4407916, 4408048, 4408049, 4408135, 4408257, 4408404, 4408489,
4408523, 4408713, 4408829, 4408843, 4408949, 4409003, two numbered 4409097,
4409144, 4409334, 4409370, 4409646, 4409833, 4409945, 4410073, 4410240,
4410361, 4410449, 4410595, 4410650, 4410701, 4410913, 4410940, 4410973,
4411158, 4411321, 4411591, 4411692, 4411899, and 4412213.

Exhibit 10A--Seven-page Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient
Jack Morris dated May 25, 1995.

Exhibit 11--Seven prescriptions for Clarence Watts numbered as follows: 4408858,
4409072, 4409312, 4409623, 4410255, 4410534, and 4410837.

Exhibit 11A--Three-page Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient
Clarence Watts dated June 13, 1995.

Exhibit 12--Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient Cassidy
Stapleton dated July 12, 1995.

Exhibit 13--Seventeen prescriptions for David Haney numbered as follows: 4408264,
4409283, 4408997, 4410228, 4409782, 4409417, 4409284, 4408893, 4408788,
4408631, 4409150, 4409038, 4409194, 4408924, 4408787, 4408630, and 4408998.
Exhibit 13A--Three-page Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient
David Haney dated August 29, 1995.

Exhibit 14--Seventy-one prescriptions for Melvin Adams numbered as follows: 4411157,
6638686, 4410375, 4410275, 4410128, 6635688, 4410067, 6635462, 6635429,
6635265, 6634291, 6634289, 6634288, 4409619, 6632867, 4409206, 6631444,
6631214, 4408719, 4408666, 66310321, 6631032, 6630761, 4408593, 6630759,
4408502, 4408297, 6629848, 4408165, 6629374, 6629376, 6629375, 4408110,
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4408059, 6628931, 4407992, 6628703, 6628236, 6628244, 6628245, 4407848,
4407772, 6627882, 4407758, 4407686, 6627596, 4407658, 4407422, 6626743,
4407309, 6626359, 6626340, 4407255, 6626186, 6626212, 4407048, 6625515,
6625513, 6625514, 6620074, 6620075, 6638191, 6638569, 6637944, 4410689,
6637606, 6637334, 4410581, 6636191, 6636003, and 4410154.

Exhibit 14A--Five-page Medical Expenses Report of The Medicine Shoppe for Patient
Melvin Adams dated August 25, 1995.

Exhibit 14C--Two-page copy of Prescription History Log by Patient of The Medicine
Shoppe for Patient Melvin Adams dated August 3, 1995.

Exhibit 15--Certified copies of Certificate of Death, Ohio Department of Health, Vital
Statistics, of Melvin E. Adams, showing date of death as March 5, 1995; certified copy of
Supplementary Medica! Certification, Ohio Department of Health, Vital Statistics, of
Melvin E. Adams, showing date of death as March 5, 1995; and other attachments as
follows: Affidavit, Correction of Death or Fetal Death Record of Melvin E. Adams; and
nine-page Pathologic Diagnoses of the Body of Melvin E. Adams, Ex-0523-95, by Dr. Lee
D. Lehman dated April 26, 1995.

Respondent's Exhibits:

Exhibit A--Copy of forty-two pages of medical records from Sure Care Medical Center of
Patient Tim Conley dated from February 25, 1993 through January 20, 1996.

Exhibit B--Copy of three-page Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report of The
Medicine Shoppe, Terminal Distributor License No. 02-622050, dated April 19, 1995;
and copy of Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report of The Medicine Shoppe,
Terminal Distributor License No. 02-622050, dated May 18, 1995.

Exhibit C--Five prescriptions for Benny Tincher numbered as follows: 4411286, 4411287,
4408018, 4411013, and 4411012.

Exhibit D--Four prescriptions for Dallas Estes numbered as follows: 4405313, 4405085,
4405270, and 4405243.

Exhibit E--Thirteen pages of medical records from Miamisburg Family Practice Inc. of
Cassidy R. Stapleton dated from November 12, 1990, through June 30, 1994,

Exhibit F--Copies of three prescriptions for David Haney numbered as follows: 4408862,
4408863, and 4409781; and certification and twenty-two pages of patient records from
St. Elizabeth Medical Center of David M. Haney, certification dated February 19, 1996.
Exhibit G--Six-page Investigative Report from the Montgomery County Coroner’s Office
regarding Melvin E. Adams dated March 5, 1995, April 12, 1995, and August 24, 1995.
Exhibit H--Copies of fourteen pages of medical records of Melvin Adams dated from May
6, 1993, through February 20, 1995.

FINDINGS OF FACT

After having heard the testimony, considered the evidence, observed the demeanor of
the witnesses, and weighed their credibility, the State Board of Pharmacy finds the
following to be fact:

Records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that Peter Pang-Yen Sung was ariginally
licensed to practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio on February 25, 1976; and, on
September 25, 1995, Peter Pang-Yen Sung’s license was suspended in accordance with
Section 3719.121(BR) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about March 30, 1995, with purpose to hinder the
discovery, apprehension, or prosecution of another for a felony crime, warn such other
person of impending discovery or apprehension, to wit: after being told twice by a



detective from the Miamisburg Police Department and also by an agent of the Board not
to disclose information regarding an impending felony investigation regarding deception
to obtain dangerous drugs, Peter Pang-Yen Sung warned the suspect of the investigation
and Peter Pang-Yen Sung supplied the suspect controlled substances. Such conduct is in
violation of Section 2921.32 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding the bulk amount, but in an amount less
than three times that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled
the following prescriptions for Placidyl 500mg, a schedule IV controlled substance, when
not authorized by a practitioner and not for a legitimate medical purpose:
Refills Refills
Drug Quantity Authorized Dispensed Rx No. Date
Placidyl 500mg 30 none 1 4406768 12/16/93
Placidyl 500mg 30 none i 4408197 05/11/94
Placidyl 500mg 30 none 1 4408498 06/09/94
Placidyl 500mg 30 none 1 44090021 08/05/94
Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.
Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about December 6, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount less than the minimum bulk amount when the conduct was not
in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled prescription number 4410350 written for 30 unit doses of
Restoril 15mg, a schedule IV controlled substance, when not authorized by a practitioner
and not for a legitimate medical purpose. Such conduct is in violation of Section
2925.03(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.
Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlied
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions for Vicodin ES, a schedule |l
controlled substance, when not authorized by a practitioner and not for a legitimate
medical purpose:
Refills Refills
Drug Quantity Authorized Dispensed Rx No. Date
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4406515 11/17/93
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4406767 12/16/93
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4407043 01/15/94
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 44081908 05/11/94
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4409020 08/05/94
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4409298 09/06/94
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4410351 12/16/94
Vicodin ES 60 none 1 4411082 02/02/95
Vicodin ES 60 none 1 4411457 03/02/95

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.
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Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, from August 19, 1993, through April 18, 1995, knowingly sell
a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719, 4729., and 4731.
of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Peter Pang-Yen Sung sold the following schedule I
controlled substances containing Oxycodone with Acetaminophen pursuant to false and

forged prescriptions and not for a legitimate medical purpose:

Days’ Supply
Date (16 units/day) Rx No.
8/19/93 6.25 2200603
8/23/93 3.75 2200605
8/28/93 3.75 2200610
9/1/93 3.75 2200615
9/3/93 3.75 2200620
9/7/93 3.75 2200623
9/10/93 4.69 2200626
9/14/93 4.69 2200629
9/17/93 4.69 2200633
9/21/93 4.69 2200637
9/24/93 4.69 2200640
9/29/93 4.69 2200645
10/1/93 4.69 2200648
10/6/93 4.69 2200653
10/9/93 4.69 2200656
10/14/93 4.69 2200662
10/18/93 4.69 2200665
10/22/93 4.69 2200670
10/27/93 4.69 2200673
10/30/93 3.75 2200677
11/3/93 4.69 2200686
11/6/93 6.25 2200690
11/9/93 3.75 2200695
11/10/93 1.56 2200697
11/13/93 3.75 220069¢
11/17/93 4.69 2200704
11/20/93 4.69 2200708
11/24/93 4.69 2200715
11/27/93 3.75 2200718
Days’ Supply
Date (16_units/day) Rx No.

12/1/93 4.69 2200724
12/4/93 3.75 2200725
12/7/93 4.69 2200728
12/10/93 4.69 2200731
12/14/93 3.75 2200733
12/17/93 3.75 2200734
12/22/93 4.69 2200737
12/24/93 3.75 2200740
12/28/93 4.69 2200743
1/3/94 4,69 2200747
1/5/94 3.75 2200751
1/10/94 3.75 2200754

Drug Quantity
Percocet 100
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 60
Percocet 75
Percocet 100
Tylox 60
Percocet 25
Percocet 60
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 60

Drug Quantity
Percocet 75
Percocet 60
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 75
Percocet 60
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 60
Percocet 60



Date (16 units/day) Rx No.
1/13/943.752200756 Percocet
0/0/0 3.75 2200758
1/20/94 4.69 2200762
1/24/94 3.75 2200768
1/29/94 3.75 2200777
2/1/94 3.75 2200779
2/4/94 3.75 2200784
2/10/94 3.75 2200793
2/16/94 3.75 2200798
2/18/94 2.50 2200801
2/21/94 3.75 2200802
2/28/94 3.75 2200807
3/9/94 3.75 2200815
3/14/94 3.75 2200817
3/17/94 3.75 2200822
3/23/94 3.75 2200826
3/28/94 3.75 2200828
4/2/94 3.75 2200834
4/8/94 3.75 2200841
4/11/94 3.75 2200843
4/15/94 3.75 2200851
4/21/94 3.75 2200853
4/28/94 3.75 2200867
5/2/94 3.75 2200871
5/5/94 3.75 2200875
5/9/94 3.75 2200880
5/13/94 3.75 2200884
5/17/94 3.75 2200889
5/20/94 3.75 2200892
5/23/94 3.75 2200897
5/26/94 3.75 2200902
5/31/94 3.75 2200903
©6/3/94 2.50 2200916
6/6/95 3.75 2200918
6/9/94 3.75 2200925
6/21/94 3.75 2200940
6/27/94 3.75 2200944
7/1/94 4.69 2200946
7/7/94 4.69 2200948
7/11/94 4.69 2200951
7/15/94 3.75 2200956
7/19/94 4.69 2200962
7/23/94 4.69 2200964
7/28/94 4.69 2200970
Days’ Supply
Date (16 units/day) Rx No.

8/1/94 4.69 2200974
8/5/94 4.69 2200982
8/10/94 4.69 2200987
8/18/94 3.75 2200996
8/22/94 4.69 2200998

Drug Quantity

60

Percocel 60
Percocet 75
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 40
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 40
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 60
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 60
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75

Drug Quantity

Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 75
Percocet 60
Percocet 75



Date (16 units/day) Rx No. Drug Quantity

8/27/94 4,69 2201013 Percocet 75
9/2/94 4.69 2201016 Percocet 75
9/8/94 4.69 2201027 Percocet 75

9/15/94 4.69 2201033 Percocet 75

9/23/94 4.69 2201038 Percocet 75

9/19/94 4.69 2201039 Percocet 75

9/29/94 4.69 2201045 Percocet 75

10/3/94 4,69 2201049 Percocet 75

10/8/94 4.69 2201058 Percocet 75

10/12/94 4.69 2201059 Percocet 75
10/17/94 4.69 2201065 Percocet 75
10/21/94 4.69 2201071 Percocet 75
10/25/94 4.69 2201073 Percocet 75
10/29/94 4.69 2201082 Percocet 75
11/2/94 4.69 2201088 Percocet 75
11/7/94 4.69 2201095 Percocet 75
11/14/94 4.69 2201102 Percocet 75
11/19/94 4.69 2201106 Percocet 75
11/23/94 4.69 2201113 Percocet 75
11/30/94 4.69 2201123 Percocet 75
12/6/94 4.69 2201129 Percocet 75
12/12/94 4.69 2201145 Percocet 75
12/16/94 3.75 2201151 Percocet 60
12/20/94 4.69 2201154 Percocet 75
12/24/94 3.75 2201156 Percocet 60
12/28/94 4.69 2201160 Percocet 75
1/3/95 4.69 2201163 Percocet 75
1/9/95 4.69 2201172 Percocet 75

1/14/95 3.75 2201177 Percocet 60

1/17/95 4.69 2201179 Percocet 75

1/23/95 4.69 2201186 Percocet 75

1/27/95 3.75 2201189 Percocet 60
2/8/95 3.75 2201208 Percocet 60

2/13/95 4.69 2201213 Percocet 75

2/17/95 4.69 2201217 Percocet 75

2/21/95 4.69 2201219 Percocet 75

2/27/95 4.69 2201227 Percocet 75
3/2/95 4.69 2201237 Percocet 75
3/6/95 4.69 2201243 Percocet 75
3/9/95 4.69 2201252 Percocet 75

3/13/95 4.69 2201257 Percocet 75

3/21/95 4.69 2201269 Percocet 75

3/25/95 4.69 2201276 Percocet 75

3/29/95 4,69 2201282 Percocet 75
4/4/95 4.69 2201296 Percocet 75

4/10/95 3.75 2201307 Percocet 60

4/18/95 3.75 2201316 Percocet 60

583.34 9,335

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code.



(7) Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, intentionally make and/or
knowingly possess false and forged prescriptions for schedule i controlled substances,
to wit: Peter Pang-Yen Sung prompted an individual to create and Peter Pang-Yen Sung
knowingly possessed on file the following false and forged prescriptions:

Days’ Supply

Date (16 units/day) Rx No. Drug Quantity
8/19/93 6.25 2200603 Percocet 100
8/23/93 3.75 2200605 Percocet 60
8/28/93 3.75 2200610 Percocet 60
9/1/93 3.75 2200615 Percocet 60
9/3/93 3.75 2200620 Percocet 60
9/7/93 3.75 2200623 Percocet 60
9/10/93 4.69 2200626 Percocet 75
9/14/93 4.69 2200629 Percocet 75
9/17/93 4.69 2200633 Percocet 75
9/21/93 4.69 2200637 Percocet 75
9/24/93 4.69 2200640 Percocet 75
9/29/93 4.69 2200645 Percocet 75
10/1/93 4.69 2200648 Percocet 75
10/6/93 4.69 2200653 Percocet 75
10/9/93 4.69 2200656 Percocet 75
10/14/93 4,69 2200662 Percocet 75
10/18/93 4.69 2200665 Percocet 75
10/22/93 4.69 2200670 Percocet 75
10/27/93 4.69 2200673 Percocet 75
10/30/93 3.75 2200677 Percocet 60
11/3/93 4.69 2200686 Percocet 75
11/6/93 6.25 2200690 Percocet 100
11/9/93 3.75 2200695 Tylox 60
11/10/93 1.56 2200697 Percocet 25
11/13/94 3.75 2200699 Percocet 60
11/17/93 4.69 2200704 Percocet 75
11/20/93 4.69 2200708 Percocet 75
11/24/93 4.69 2200715 Percocet 75
11/27/93 3.75 2200718 Percocet 60
12/1/93 4.69 2200724 Percocet 75
12/4/93 3.75 2200725 Percocet 60
12/7/93 4.69 2200728 Percocet 75
12/10/93 4.69 2200731 Parcocet 75
12/14/93 3.75 2200733 Percocet 60
12/17/93 3.75 2200734 Percocet 60
12/22/93 4.69 2200737 Percocet 75
12/24/93 3.75 2200740 Percocet 60
12/28/93 4.69 2200743 Percocet 75
1/3/94 4 .69 2200747 Percocet 75
1/5/94 3.75 2200751 Percocet 60
1/10/94 3.75 2200754 Percocet 60
1/13/94 3.75 2200756 Percocet 60
0/0/0 3.75 2200758 Percocet 60
1/20/94 4.69 2200762 Percocet 75
1/24/94 3.75 2200768 Percocet 60

1/29/94 3.75 2200777 Percocet 60



Date(16 units/day) Rx No. Drug Quantity

2/1/94 3.75 2200779 Percocet 60
2/4/94 3.75 2200784 Percocet 60
2/10/94 3.75 2200793 Percocet 60
2/16/94 3.75 2200798 Percocet 60
2/18/94 2.50 2200801 Percocet 40
2/21/94 3.75 2200802 Percocet 60
2/28/94 3.75 2200807 Percocet 60
3/9/94 3.75 2200815 Percocet 60
3/14/94 3.75 2200817 Percocet 60
3/17/94 3.75 2200822 Percocet 60
3/23/94 3.75 2200826 Percocet 60
3/28/94 3.75 2200828 Percocet 60
4/2/94 3.75 2200834 Percocet 60
4/8/94 3.75 2200841 Percocet 60
4/11/94 3.75 2200843 Percocet 60
4/15/94 3.75 2200851 Percocet 60
4/21/94 3.75 2200853 Percocet 60
4/28/94 3.75 2200867 Percocet 60
5/2/94 3.75 2200871 Percocet 60
5/5/94 3.75 2200875 Percocet 60
5/9/94 3.75 2200880 Percocet 60
5/13/94 3.75 2200884 Percocet 60
5/17/94 3.75 2200889 Percocet 60
5/20/94 3.75 2200892 Percocet 60
5/23/94 3.75 2200897 Percocet 60
5/26/94 3.75 2200902 Percocet 60
5/31/94 3.75 2200903 Percocet 60
6/3/94 2.50 2200916 Percocet 40
6/6/95 3.75 2200918 Percocet 60
6/9/94 3.75 2200925 Percocet 60
6/21/94 3.75 2200940 Percocet 60
6/27/94 3.75 2200944 Percocet 60
7/1/94 4.69 2200946 Percocet 75
7/7/94 4.69 2200948 Percocet 75
7/11/94 4.69 2200951 Percocet 75
7/15/94 3.75 2200956 Percocet 60
7/19/94 4,69 2200962 Percocet 75
7/23/94 4.69 2200964 Percocet 75
7/28/94 4,69 22000670 Percocet 75
8/1/94 4.69 2200974 Percocet 75
8/5/94 4.69 2200982 Percocet 75
8/10/94 4 69 2200987 Percocet 75
8/18/94 3.75 2200996 Percocet 60
8/22/94 4.69 2200998 Percocet 75
8/27/94 4.69 2201013 Percocet 75
9/2/94 4.69 2201016 Percocet 75
9/8/94 4.69 2201027 Percocet 75
9/15/94 4.69 2201033 Percocet 75
9/23/94 4.69 2201038 Percocet 75
9/19/94 4.69 - 2201039 Percocet 75
9/29/94 4.69 2201045 Percocet 75

10/3/94 4.69 2201049 Percocet 75



Date
10/8/94
10/12/94
10/17/94
10/21/94
10/25/94
10/29/94

11/2/94
11/7/94
11/14/94
11/19/94
11/23/94
11/30/94
12/6/94
12/12/94
12/16/94
12/20/94
12/24/94
12/28/94
1/3/95
1/9/95
1/14/95
1/17/95
1/23/95
1/27/95
2/8/95
2/13/95
2/17/95
2/21/95
2/27/95
3/2/95
3/6/95
3/9/95
3/13/95
3/21/95
3/25/95
3/29/95
4/4/95
4/10/95
4/18/95

(16 units/day) Rx No.

4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
3.75
4.69
3.75
4.69
4.69
4.69
3.75
4.69
4.69
3.75
3.75
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
3.75
3.75

583.34

2201058
2201059
2201065
2201071
2201073
2201082
2201088
2201095
2201102
2201106
2201113
2201123
2201129
2201145
2201151
2201154
2201156
2201160
2201163
2201172
2201177
2201179
2201186
2201189
2201208
2201213
2201217
2201219
2201227
2201237
2201243
2201252
2201257
2201269
2201276
2201282
2201296
2201307
2201316

Drug Quantity

Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet

75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
60
75
60
75
75
75
60
75
75
60
60
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
60
60
9,335

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23(B)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the foliowing dates, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount egual to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729,, and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a
practitioner, not for a legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlied

substances:



ao

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug

7/11/94 4408730 50 Vicodin
11/22/94 4410176 50 Vicodin
11/23/94 4410176 50 Vicodin
11/25/94 4410205 84 Vicodin

4/6/95 4411940 20 Vicadin
4/7/95 4411968 84 Vicodin

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2825.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about July 11, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount less than the minimum bulk amount when the conduct was not
in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a
practitioner, not for a legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlled
substances:

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug
7/11/94 4408649 60 Valium Smg
7/11/94 4408767 60 Diazepam 5mg

Such conduct is in violfation of Section 2925.03(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a
practitioner, not for a legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlled
substances:

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug
4/22/94 4408017 90 Lortab 7.5/500
4/25/94 4408042 60 Lorcet 10/650
1/24/95 4410982 84 Vicodin ES
1/26/95 4411013 90 Lorcet 10/650
2/13/95 4411248 42 Vicodin ES
2/16/95 4411286 90 Lorcet 10/650
2/28/95 4411434 42 Vicodin ES

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding the bulk amount, but in an amount less
than three times that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled
the following prescriptions when not authorized by a practitioner, not for a legitimate
medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlled substances:

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug
4/22/94 4408018 90 Valium 10mg
1/26/95 4411012 90 Valium 10mg

2/16/95 4411287 90 Valium 10mg



(12)

(13)

(14)

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a
practitioner, not for a legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlled
substances:

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug Days’ Supply
2/11/94 4407299 90 Vicodin ES 30.00
2/18/94 4407389 90 Vicodin ES 30.00
2/26/94 4407473 30 Lortab 7.5/500 7.50

6/4/94 4408451 90 Vicodin ES 30.00
6/6/94 4408480 90 Vicodin ES 30.00
6/20/94 4408608 42 Vicodin ES 14.00
11/21/94 4410153 90 Vicodin ES 30.00
11/29/94 4410262 12 Vicodin ES 4.00
12/2/94 4410302 90 Vicodin ES 30.00

12/5/94 4410334240ml Tussionex Liquid 24.00
12/19/94 4410523 42 Lorcet 10/650 14.00

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount less than the minimum bulk amount when the conduct was not
in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a
practitioner, not for a legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlled
substances:

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug Days’ Supply
2/11/94 4407298 6 Placidyl 500mg 6.00
2/18/94 4407390 10 Placidyl 500mg 10.00
6/20/94 4408609 30 Valium 5 mg unknown

11/21/94 4410152 20 Xanax 1mg 20.00
11/29/94 4410261 12 Xanax 1mg 12.00

12/2/94 4410301 30 Xanax 1mg 30.00
12/16/94 4410508 10 Xanax 1mg 10.00
12/19/94 4410524 14 Xanax 1mg 14.00

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the foliowing dates, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731, of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a
practitioner and not for a legitimate medical purpose:
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Date Rx No. Quantity Drug Days’ Supply

6/2/93 4405085 90 Vicodin ES 18.00

6/9/93 4405085 90 Vicodin ES 18.00
6/23/93 4405270 80 Vicodin ES 16.00
6/25/93 4405270 80 Vicodin ES 16.00
6/28/93 4405295 80 Hydrocodone/APAP ES16.00
6/29/93 4405313 90 Vicodin ES 18.00

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about June 21, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount less than the minimum bulk amount when the conduct was not
in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729,, and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
the pharmacy refilled prescription number 4405243 written for 30 unit doses of Tylenof
#3 when not authorized by a practitioner and not for a legitimate medical purpose. Such
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1) of the OChio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a
practitioner and not for a legitimate medical purpose:

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug
4/26/94 4408061 40 Vicodin
4/26/94 4408062 40 Xanax Tmg
4/27/94 44080061 40 Vicodin
4/27/94 4408062 40 Xanax 1mg

6/6/94 4408455 40 Xanax 1mg
6/6/94 4408460 40 Vicodin
6/7/94 4408455 40 Xanax 1mg
6/7/94 4408460 40 Vicodin
9/12/94 4409342 30 Vicodin
9/12/94 4409347 40 Xanax 1mg
9/13/94 4409342 30 Vicodin
9/14/94 4409347 40 Xanax 1mg
10/14/94 4409722 30 Xanax 1mg
10/14/94 4409723 30 Vicodin
10/15/94 4409723 30 Vicodin
11/8/94 4410021 30 Xanax Tmg
11/8/94 4410022 30 Vicodin
11/9/94 4410021 30 Xanax 1mg
11/9/94 4410022 30 Vicodin
12/14/94 4410461 30 Xanax 1mg
12/14/94 4410462 30 Vicadin
1/12/95 4410819 30 Vicodin
1/12/95 4410820 30 Xanax 1mg
1/13/95 4410819 30 Vicodin
1/13/95 4410820 30 Xanax 1mg
2/10/95 4411217 30 Vicodin
2/10/95 4411218 30 Xanax mg

2/13/95 4411217 30 Vicodin
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Date
4/5/95
4/5/95
4/6/95
4/6/95

5/30/95
5/30/95
6/2/95
7/28/95
7/28/95
8/1/95

Rx No. Quantity
4411931 30
4411932 30
4411931 30
4411932 30
4412610 30
4412611 40
4412611 40
4413287 40
4413288 30
4413287 40

Drug
Vicodin
Xanax Img
Vicodin
Xanax 1mg
Xanax 1mg
Vicodin
Vicodin
Vicodin
Xanax 1mg
Vicodin

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a con-
trolled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk
amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the
Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescrip-
tions when not authorized by a practitioner and not for a legitimate medical

purpose:

Date
12/3/93
12/3/93
12/7/93
2/18/94
2/21/94
2/25/94
2/25/94
2/28/94

3/3/94
3/4/94
4/11/94
4/11/94
4/15/94
5/3/94
5/7/94
6/10/94
6/10/94
6/15/94
7/1/94
7/1/94
7/5/94
7/18/94
7/18/94
7/23/94
7/29/94
7/29/94
9/13/94
9/13/94
9/17/94

Rx No. Quantity Drug Days’ Supply
4406662 80 Vicodin ES unknown
4406663 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
4406662 80 Vicodin ES unknown
4407393 32 Vicodin 10.67
4407393 10 Vicodin unknown
4407463 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
4407464 80 Vicodin ES 26.67
4407477 20 Vicodin ES 3.33
4407464 80 Vicodin ES 26.67
4407539 42 Vicodin 14.00
4407916 80 Vicodin ES 20.00
4407917 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
4407916 80 Vicodin €S 20.00
4408135 80 Vicodin ES 20.00
4408135 80 Vicodin ES 20.00
4408523 100 Vicodin ES 25.00
4408524 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
4408523 100 Vicodin ES 25.00
4408713 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
4408714 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
4408713 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
4408843 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
4408844 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
4408843 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
4408949 56 Vicodin 18.67
4408950 42 Diazepam 5mg 5.25
4409370 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
4409371 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
4409370 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
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Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a
practitioner, not for a legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlled

substances:

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a con-
trolled substance in an amount less than the minimum bulk amount when the
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the
Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescrip-
tions when not authorized by a practitioner, not for a legitimate medical

Date

Rx No.Quantity

Drug

10/7/94
10/7/94
10/10/94
1/4/95
1/8/95
1/18/95
1/20/95
1/30/95
1/31/95
2/6/95
2/6/95
2/17/95
2/17/95
2/23/95
3/10/95
3/17/95
4/27/95
4/27/95

Date

10/8/93
10/21/93
7/19/94
8/10/94
9/7/94
10/5/94
11/29/94
12/19/94
1/13/95
6/7/95

4409646
4409647
4409646
4410701
4410701
4410913
4410940
4410973
4410964
4411158
4411159
4411321
4411322
4411321
4411591
4411692
4412212
4412213

100
100
100
100
100

30

20
100
100

56

42
100
100
100
100

56
100
100

Vicodin ES
Valium 10mg
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Valium 10mg
Vicodin ES
Valium 10mg
Vicodin ES
Valium 10mg
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Vicodin ES
Valium 10mg
Vicodin ES

Rx No. Quantity Drug
4406177 42 Didrex 50mg
4406286 42 Didrex 50mg
4408858 42 Didrex 50mg
4409072 42 Didrex 50mg
4409312 42 Didrex 50mg
4409623 42 Didrex 50mg
4410255 42 Didrex 50mg
4410534 42 Didrex 50mg
4410837 42 Didrex 50mg
4412715 42 Didrex 50mg

purpose, and concurrently with other controlied substances:

16.67
25.00
16.67
16.67
16.67

7.50

6.67
25.00
25.00
14.00
10.50
16.67
25.00
16.67
25.00
14.00
25.00
16.67

Days’ Supply

14.00
14.00
14.00
14.00
14.00
14.00
14.00
14.00
14.00
14.00
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Date Rx No. Quantity Drug Days’ Supply
11/29/94 4410254 28 Diazepam 10mg 7.00
12/15/94 4410254 28 Diazepam 10mg 7.00

1/16/95 4410875 42 Propoxyphene-N-100 3.50
1/27/95 4411032 42 Propoxyphene-N-100 3.50
6/5/95 4412684 28 Diazepam 10mg 7.00

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlied
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731, of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a
practitioner and not for a legitimate medical purpaose:

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug Days’ Supply
4/1/93 4404563 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
4/8/93 4404563 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
4/14/93 4404563 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
4/19/93 4404563 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
4/27/93 4404563 120 Vicodin ES 24.00

5/6/93 4404901 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
5/11/93 4404901 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
5/14/93 4404901 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
5/19/93 4404901 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
5/27/93 4404901 120 Vicodin ES 24.00

6/2/93 4405090 120 Vicodin €S 24.00

6/7/93 4405090 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
6/15/93 4405090 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
6/21/93 4405090 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
6/30/93 4405090 120 Vicodin ES 24.00

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlied
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a
practitioner, not for a legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlled
substances:

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug Days’ Supply
7/18/94 4408787 100 Vicodin ES 33.33

7/20/94 4408862 30 Lorcet 10/650 unknown
7/20/94 4408863 100 valium 10mg unknown
8/3/94 4408997 100 Valium 10mg 33.33

8/8/94 4409038 100 Vicodin ES 22.22
8/12/94 4409038 100 Vicodin ES 22.22
8/18/94 4409150 100 Vicodin ES 22.22
8/24/94 4409150 100 Vicodin ES 22.22

9/2/94 4408997 100 valium 10mg unknown
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Date Rx No. Quantity Drug Days’ Supply
9/2/94 4409283 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
10/19/94 4409781 100 Valium 10mg unknown

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03{A)7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding the bulk amount, but in an amount less
than three times that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled
the following prescriptions when not authorized by a practitioner, not for a legitimate
medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlled substances:

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug Days’ Supply
8/3/94 4408998 14 Adipex-P 37.5mg 14.00
9/2/94 4409284 14 Adipex-P 37.5mg 14.00

9/17/94 4409417 14 Adipex-P 37.5mg 14.00
10/19/94 4409782 14 Adipex-P 37.5mg 14.00
11/26/94 4410228 14 Adipex-P 37.5mg 14.00

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit:
Peter Pang-Yen Sung refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a
practitioner and not for a legitimate medical purpose:

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug Days' Supply

1/17/94 4407048 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
1/24/94 4407048 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
2/3/94 4407048 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
2/7/94 4407255100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
2/11/94 4407255100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
2/15/94 4407255100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
2/19/94 4407255100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
2/23/94 4407422100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
2/26/94 4407422100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00

Date Rx No. Quantity Drug Days’ Supply

3/4/94 4407422100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
3/8/94 4407422100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
3/18/94 4407686 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
3/25/94 4407758 10 Propoxyphene N-100  2.50
3/26/94 4407772 60 Propoxyphene N-100 10.00
4/4/94 4407848 40 Propacet 100 10.00
4/25/94 4408059 40 Propoxyphene N-100 10.00
5/2/94 4408110100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
5/6/94 4408165 60 Propoxyphene N-100 20.00
5/20/94 4408297120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
5/23/94 4408297120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
6/9/94 44038502 60 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00



Date

Rx No. Quantity

Drug Days’ Supply

6/18/94 4408593120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
6/27/94 4408666 70 Propoxyphene N-100 17.50
7/5/94 4408719120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
7/12/94 4408719120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
7/21/94 4408719 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
7/25/94 4408719 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
7/28/94 4408719120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
8/9/94 4408719120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
8/24/94 4409206120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
9/1/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
9/6/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
9/9/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
9/14/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
9/19/94 4409206120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
9/24/94 4409206120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
9/29/94 4409206120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/4/94 4409619120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/13/94 4409619120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/18/94 4409619120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/28/94 4409619120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/31/94 4409619120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
11/5/94 4409619120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
11/14/94 4410067 45 Propoxyphene N-100 11.00
11/21/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 7.50
11/22/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100  7.50
11/25/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 7.50
11/26/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100  7.50
11/28/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100  7.50
12/23/94 4410581 90 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/3/95 4410689120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/7/95 4410689120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/11/95 4410689120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/17/95 4410689120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/23/95 4410689120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/26/95 4410689120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
3/15/94 4407658120 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
4/19/94 4407992 60 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
4/21/94 4407992 60 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
11/18/94 4410128 30 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
11/30/94 4410275 30 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
12/7/94 4410375 30 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
2/6/95 4411157 30 Hydrocodone/APAP ES
2/7/95 4411157 60 Hydrocodone/APAP ES

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(24) Peter Pang-Yen Sung did, on or about March 5, 1995, cause the death of another as a
proximate result of committing the felony offense of trafficking in drugs and/or
aggravated trafficking in drugs, to wit; Peter Pang-Yen Sung sold a patient the following
amounts of Propoxyphene N-100, a schedule IV controlled substance, in combination
with Carisoprodol and in addition to Hydrocodone Bitartrate with APAP when not for a
legitimate medical purpose and when the patient had numerous physicians:



OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

77 S. High St., 17th Floor; Columbus, Ohio 43266-0320
Telephone: 614/466-4143 FAX: 614/752-4836
TTY/TDD Ohio Relay Service: 1-800/750-0750

.Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider-

ADDENDUM NOTICE

October 12, 1995

Peter Pang-Yen Sung, R.Ph.
1580 Ambridge Road
Centerville, Ohio 45459

Re: Ohio Registered Pharmacist
Number 03-2-11513

Dear Pharmacist:

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that paragraphs (2), (3), and (4) of the Summary Suspension
Order/Notice of Opportunity letter dated September 25, 1995, are amended to read as
follows:

(2) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the conduct was not in accor-
dance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you refilled
the following prescriptions for Placidyl 500mg, a schedule IV controlled substance, when not
authorized by a practitioner and not for a legitimate medical purpose:

Refills Refills
Drug Quantity Authorized Dispensed Rx No. Date
Placidyl 500mg 30 none 1 4406768 12/16/93
Placidyl S00mg 30 none 1 4408197 05/11/94
Placidy! 500mg 30 none 1 4408498 06/09/94
Placidyl 500mg 30 none 1 4409021 08/05/94

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(3) You did, on or about December 6, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount less than bulk when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729,
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you refilled prescription number 4410350 written
for Restoril 15mg, a schedule IV controlled substance, when not authorized by a practitioner
and not for a legitimate medical purpose. Such conduct is in violation of Section
2925.03(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.
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(4) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times bulk when the conduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ghio Revised Code, to
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions for Vicodin ES, a schedule 1l controlled substance,
when not authorized by a practitioner and not for a legitimate medical purpose:

Refills Refills
Drug Quantity Authorized Dispensed Rx No. Date
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4406515 11/17/93
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4406767 12/16/93
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4407043 01/15/94
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4408198 05/11/94
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4409020 08/05/94
Vicodin ES 100 none ] 4409298 09/06/94
Vicodin &S 100 none ] 4410351 12/16/94
Vicodin ES 60 none ] 4411082 02/02/95
Vicodin ES 60 none ] 4411457 03/02/95

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

YOU ARE HEREBY ADVISED that under Division (A) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised
Code: The State Board of Pharmacy, after notice and hearing in accordance with Sections
119.01 to 119.13 of the Ohio Revised Code, may revoke, suspend, place on probation, or re-
fuse to grant or renew an identification card under this chapter, or may impose a monetary
penalty or forfeiture not to exceed in severity any fine designated under the Ohio Revised
Code for a similar offense, or in the case of a violation of a section of the Ohio Revised Code
that does not bear a penalty, a monetary penalty or forfeiture of no more than five hundred
dollars, if the Board finds a pharmacist or pharmacy intern:

(1) Guilty of a felony or gross immorality;
(2) Guilty of dishonesty or unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy;

(3) Addicted to or abusing liquor or drugs or impaired physically or mentally to
such a degree as to render him unfit to practice pharmacy;

(4) Has been convicted of a misdemeanor related to, or committed in, the
practice of pharmacy;

(5) Guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or
aiding and abetting the violation of any of the provisions of sections 3715.52 to
3715.72 or Chapter 2925.,3719., or 4729. of the Revised Code;

(6) Guilty of permitting anyone other than a pharmacist or pharmacy intern to
practice pharmacy; :

(7) Guilty of knowingly lending his name to an illegal practitioner of pharmacy
or having professional connection with an illegal practitioner of pharmacy; or

(8) Guilty of dividing or agreeing to divide remuneration made in the practice
of pharmacy with any other individual, including, but not limited to, a practitioner or
any owner, manager, or employee of a health care facility, residential care facility, or
nursing home.
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IF YOU DESIRE A HEARING, such request shall be mailed to the State Board of Pharmacy, 77
South High Street, 17th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43266-0320. You may appear at such hearing
in person, by or with your attorney, or you may present your position, arguments or conten-
tions in writing; and, at this hearing, you may also present evidence and examine any wit-
nesses appearing for and against you.

YOU ARE FURTHER ADVISED that if you do not request such a hearing within thirty (30) days of

the mailing of this notice, the State Board of Pharmacy, upon consideration of the aforemen-
tioned allegations against you, may take action without such a hearing.

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

o oo Ml

Franklin Z. Wickham, R.Ph., M.S.
Executive Director

CERTIFIED MAIL
Return Receipt

DLR:so (D-950925-021)

cc: Larry Pratt, Assistant Attorney General



OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

77 8. High St., 17th Floor; Columbus, Ohio 43266-0320
Telephone: 614/466-4143 FAX: 614/752-4836
TTY/TDD Ohio Relay Service: 1-800/750-0750

-Equal Opporturicy Employer and Service Provider-

September 25, 1995

Peter Sung
1580 Ambridge Road
Centerville, Ohio 45459

Re: Ohio Registered Pharmacist
Number 03-2-11513

Dear Pharmacist;

Records of the Board indicate that you are a pharmacist registered by this Board to practice
pharmacy in the state of Ohio.

In accordance with Section 3719.121(B) of the Ohio Revised Code, the Board has determined
that there is clear and convincing evidence that the continuation of your professional practice
and/or your method of distributing controlled substances presents a danger of immediate
and serious harm to others. The reasons for the Board's action are that you have committed
any and/or all of the following acts:

(1) You did, on or about March 30, 1995, with purpose to hinder the discovery, apprehension,
or prosecution of another for a felony crime, warn such other person of impending discovery
or apprehension, to wit; after being told twice by a detective from the Miamisburg Police
Department and also by an agent of the Board not to disclose information regarding an
impending felony investigation regarding deception to obtain dangerous drugs, you warned
the suspect of the investigation and you supplied the suspect controlled substances. Such
conduct is in violation of Section 2921.32 of the Ohio Revised Code.

(2) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than bulk but less than three times bulk when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you
refilled the following prescriptions for Placidyl 500mg, a schedule IV controlled substance,
when not authorized by a practitioner and not for a legitimate medical purpose:

Drug . Qty. Refills Authorized Refills Given Rx #
Placidyl 500mg =~ 30 none 1 4408197
Placidyl 500mg 30 none 1 44084938
Placidyl 500mg 30 none 1 4409021
Placidyi 500mg 30 none 1 4409594

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the Ohio Revised Code.
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(3) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount less than butk when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729,,
and 4731, of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you refilled the following prescriptions for
Restoril 15mg, a schedule IV controlled substance, when not authorized by a practitioner and
not for a legitimate medical purpose:

Qrug Qty. Refills Authgrized Refills Given Rx #

Restoril 15mg 30 none ] 4409594

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(4) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times bulk when the conduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions for Vicodin ES, a schedule lif controlled substance,
when not authorized by a practitioner and not for a legitimate medical purpose:

Drug Ooty. Refills Authorized Refills Given Rx #
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4407043
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4408196
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4408499
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4409020
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4409298
Vicodin ES 100 none 1 4409943

Vicodin 100 none 1 4410351
Vicodin 60 nane 1 4411082
Vicodin 60 none 1 4411457

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(5) You did, from August 19, 1993, through April 18, 1995, knowingly sell a controlled
substance in an amount greater than one hundred times bulk when the conduct was not in
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you sold
the following schedule Il controlled substances containing Oxycodone with Acetaminophen
pursuant to false and forged prescriptions and not for a legitimate medical purpose:

DATE DAYS’ RX # DRUG AMOUNT
DISPENSED SUPPLY

(AT 16/DAY)

8/19/93 6.25 2200603 Percocet 100
8/23/93 3.75 2200605 Percocet 60
8/28/93 3.75 2200610 Percocet 60
9/1/93 3.75 2200615 Percocet 60
9/3/93 * 3.75 2200620 Percocet 60
9/7/93 3.75 2200623 Percocet 60
9/10/93 4.69 2200626 Percocet 75
9/14/93 4.69 2200629 Percocet 75

9/17/93 4.65 2200633 Percocet 75
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9/21/93
9/24/93
9/29/93
10/1/93 *
10/6/93
10/9/93
10/14/93
10/18/93
10/22/93
10/27/93
10/30/93 *
11/3/93
11/6/93
11/9/93
11/10/93
11/13/93
11/17/93
11/20/93
11/24/93
11/27/93 *
12/1/93
12/4/93 *
12/7/93
12/10/93
12/14/93
12/17/93
12/22/93
12/24/93
12/28/93
1/3/94
1/5/94
1/10/94
1/13/94
0/0/0
1/20/94
1/24/94
1/29/94
2/1/94
2/4/94
2/10/94
2/16/94
2/18/94
2/21/94
2/28/94
3/9/94
3/14/94 ~
3/17/94
3/23/94

4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
3.75
4.69
6.25
3.75
1.56
3.75
4.69
4.69
4.69
3.75
4.69
3.75
4.69
4.69
3.75
3.75
4.69
3.75
4.69
4.69
3.75
3.75
3.75
3.75
4.69
3.75
3.75
3.75

- 3.75

3.75
3.75
2.50
3.75
3.75
3.75
3.75
3.75
3.75

2200637
2200640
2200645
2200648
2200653
2200656
2200662
2200665
2200670
2200673
2200677
2200686
2200690
2200695
2200697
2200699
2200704
2200708
2200715
2200718
2200724
2200725
2200728
2200731
2200733
2200734
2200737
2200740
2200743
2200747
2200751
2200754
2200756
2200758
2200762
2200768
2200777
2200779
2200784
2200793
2200798
2200801
2200802
2200807
2200815
2200817
2200822
2200826

Percacet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Tylox
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percacet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet

75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
60
75
100
60
25
60
75
75
75
60
75
60
75
75
60
60
75
60
75
75
60
60
60
60
75
60
60
60
60
60
60
40
60
60
60
60
60
50
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3/28/94
4/2/94
4/8/94

4/11/94

4/15/94

4/21/94

4/28/94
5/2/94
5/5/94

5/9/94

5/13/94

5/17/94

5/20/94

5/23/94 *

5/26/94

5/31/94
6/3/94
6/6/95
6/9/94

6/21/94

6/27/94
7/1/94
7/7/94

7/11/94

7/15/94

7/19/94

7/23/94

7/28/94
8/1/94
8/5/94

8/10/94

8/18/94

8/22/94 *

8/27/94
9/2/94
9/8/94

9/15/94

9/23/94

9/18/94

9/29/94

10/3/94

10/8/94

10/12/94
10/17/94
10/21/94
10/25/94
10/29/94 *
11/2/94

Wwuwwwuwwwwwwwwww
NN N NN NN NNNSNN
(G NV NV RV, NV, RV, RV, RV, RV, P, |

2200828
2200834
2200841
2200843
2200851
2200853
2200867
2200871
2200875
22008380
2200884
2200889
2200892
2200897
2200902
2200203
2200916
2200918
2200925
2200940
2200944
2200946
2200948
2200951
2200936
2200962
2200964
2200970
2200974
2200982
2200987
2200996
2200998
2201013
2201016
2201027
2201033
2201038
2201039
2201045
2201049
2201058
2201059
2201065
2201071
2201073
2201082
2201088

Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet

Percocet”

Percocet

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
40
60
60
60
60
75
75
75
60
75
75
75
75
75
75
60
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
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11/7/94 4.69 2201095 Percocet 75
11/14/94 4 .69 2201102 Percocet 75
11/19/94 4,69 2201106 Percocet 75
11/23/94 4.69 2201113 Percocet 75
11/30/94 4,69 2201123 Percocet 75
12/6/94 4,69 2201129 Percocet 75
12/12/94 4,69 2201145 Percocet 75
12/16/94 3.75 2201151 Percocet 60
12/20/94 * 4.69 2201154 Percocet 75
12/24/94 3.75 2201156 Fercocet 60
12/28/94 4.69 2201160 Percocet 75
1/3/95 4.69 2201163 Percocet 75
1/9/95 4.69 2201172 Percocet 75
1/14/95 3.7% 2201177 Percocet 60
1/17/95 4.69 2201179 Percocet 75
1/23/95 4,69 2201186 Percocet 75
1/27/95 3.75 2201189 Percocet 60
2/8/95 3.75 2201208 Percocet 60
2/13/95 4.69 2201213 Percocet 75
2/17/95 4.69 2201217 Percocet 75
2/21/95 4,69 2201218 Percocet 75
2/27/95 4,69 2201227 Percocet 75
3/2/95 4.69 2201237 Percocet 75
3/6/95 4,69 2201243 Percocet 75
3/9/95 4.69 2201252 Percocet 75
3/13/95 4.69 2201257 Percocet 75
3/21/95 4.69 2201269 Percocet 75
3/25/95 4.69 2201276 Percocet 75
3/29/95 4.69 2201282 Percocet 75
4/4/95 4.69 2201296 Percocet 75
4/10/95 3.75 2201307 Percocet 60
4/18/95 3.75 2201316 Percocet 60
TOTALS: 583.34 (DAYS' SUPPLY) 9,335 (AMOUNT)

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.01(A)1Q) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(6) You did, on or about the following dates, intentionally make and/or knowingly possess
false and forged prescriptions for schedule Il controlled substances, to wit: you prompted an
individual to create and you knowingly possessed on file the following false and forged
prescriptions:

DATE DAYS’ RX # DRUG AMOUNT
DISPENSED SUPPLY
(AT 16/DAY)
8/19/93 6.25 22006Q03 Percocet 100
8/23/93 3.75 2200605 Percocet 60

8/28/93 3.75 2200610 Percocet 60
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9/1/93
9/3/93 *
9/7/93
9/10/93
9/14/93
9/17/93
9/21/93
9/24/93
9/29/93
10/1/93 *
10/6/93
10/9/93
10/14/93
10/18/93
10/22/93
10/27/93
10/30/93 *
11/3/93
11/6/93
11/9/93
11/10/93
11/13/94
11/17/93
11/20/93
11/24/93
11/27/93 *
12/1/93
12/4/93 *
12/7/93
12/10/93
12/14/93
12/17/93
12/22/93
12/24/93
12/28/93
1/3/94
1/5/94
1/10/94
1/13/94
0/0/0
1/20/94
1/24/94
1/29/94
2/1/94
2/4/94
2/10/94
2/16/94
2/18/94

3.75
3.75
3.75
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
3.75
4.69
6.25
3.75
1.56
3.75
4.69
4.69
4.69
3.75
4.69
3.75
4.69
4.69
3.75
3.75
4.69
3.75
4.69
4.69
3.75
3.75
3.75
3.75
4.69
3.75
3.75
3.75
3.75
3.75
3.75
2.50

2200615
2200620
2200623
2200626
2200629
2200633
2200637
2200640
2200645
2200648
2200653
2200656
2200662
2200665
2200670
2200673
2200677
2200686
2200690
2200695
2200697
2200699
2200704
2200708
2200715
2200718
2200724
2200725
2200728
2200731
2200733
2200734
2200737
2200740
2200743
2200747
2200751
2200754
2200756
2200758
2200762
2200768
2200777
2200779
2200784
2200793
2200798
2200801

Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Tylox
Percocet
Percocet
Percacat
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet

60
60
60
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
60
75
100
60
25
60
75
75
75
60
75
60
75
75
60
60
75
60
75
75
60
60
60
60
75
60
60
60
60
60
60
40
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2/21/94
2/28/94
3/9/94
3/14/94 *
3/17/294
3/23/94
3/28/94
4/2/94
4/8/94
4/11/94
4/15/94
4/21/94
4/28/94
5/2/94
5/5/94
5/9/94 *
5/13/94
5/17/94
5/20/94
5/23/94 *
5/26/94
5/31/94
6/3/94
6/6/95
6/9/94
6/21/94
6/27/94
7/1/94
7/7/94
7/11/94
7/15/94
7/19/94
7/23/94
7/28/94
8/1/94
8/5/94
8/10/94
8/18/94
8/22/94 *
8/27/94
9/2/94
9/8/94
9/15/94
9/23/94
9/19/94
9/29/94
10/3/94
10/8/94
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SNNUVNSNSNNNSN NN ASNNNSNNANNANNNNNNN
unnunnoviUiuvInnunnUuuuuunnunnuTunviunnuiuututntyuun v wv

A NN
O v,

4.69
3.75
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
3.75
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69
4.69

2200802
2200807
2200815
2200817
2200822
2200826
2200828
2200834
2200841
2200843
2200851
2200853
2200867
2200871
2200875
2200880
2200884
2200889
2200892
2200897
2200902
2200903
2200916
2200918
2200925
2200940
2200944
2200946
2200948
2200951
2200956
2200962
2200964
2200970
2200974
2200982
2200987
2200996
2200998
2201013
2201016
2201027
2201033
2201038
2201039
2201045
2201040
2201058

Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percocet
Percacet
Percocet

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
40
60
60
60
60
75
75
75
60
75
75
75
75
75
75
60
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
75
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10/12/94 4.69 2201059 Percocet 75
10/17/94 4,69 2201065 Percocet 75
10/21/94 4.69 2201071 Percocet 75
10/25/94 4.69 2201073 Percocet 75
10/29/94 * 4,69 2201082 Percocet 75
11/2/94 4.69 2201088 Percocet 75
11/7/94 4.69 2201095 Percocet 75
11/14/94 4.69 2201102 Percocet 75
11/15/94 4.69 2201106 Percocet 75
11/23/94 4.68 2201113 Percocet 75
11/30/94 4.69 2201123 Percocet 75
12/6/94 4.69 2201129 Percocet 75
12/12/94 4,69 2201145 Percocet 75
12/16/94 3.75 2201151 Percocet €0
12/20/94 * 4.69 2201154 Percocet 75
12/24/94 3.75 2201156 Percocet 60
12/28/94 4.69 2201160 Percocet 75
1/3/95 4.69 2201163 Percocet 75
1/9/95 4.69 2201172 Percocet 75
1/14/95% 3.75 2201177 Percocet 60
1/17/95 4,69 2201179 Percocet 75
1/23/95 4,69 2201186 Percocet 75
1/27/95 3.75 2201189 Percocet 60
2/8/95 3.75 2201208 Percocet 60
2/13/95 4,69 2201213 Parcocet 75
2/17/95 4,69 2201217 Percocet 75
2/21/95 4.69 2201219 Percocet 75
2/27/95 4.69 2201227 Percocet 75
3/2/95 4.69 2201237 Percocet 75
3/6/95 4.69 2201243 Percocet 75
3/9/95 4.69 2201252 Percocet 75
3/13/95 4,69 2201257 Percocet 75
3/21/95 4.69 2201269 Percocet 75
3/25/95 4.69 2201276 Percocet 75
3/29/95 4.69 2201282 Percocet 75
4/4/95 4.69 2201296 Percocet 75
4/10/95 3.75 2201307 Percocet 6Q
4/18/65 3.75 2201318 Percacet 6Q
TOTALS: -.583.34 (DAYS' SUPPLY) 9,335 (AMOUNT)

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23(B)(1) of the Qhio Revised Code.

(7) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controiled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times bulk when the conduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions when nat authorized by a practitioner, not for a
legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlled substances:
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DATE RX # QrY DRUG DAYS’
SUPPLY
7/11/94 4408649 60 Valium Smg
7/11/94 4408730 50 Vicodin
7/11/94 4408767 60 Diazepam 5mg

11/22/94 4410176 50 Vicodin 16.67
11/23/94 4410176 50 Vicodin 16.67
11/25/94 4410205 84 Vicedin 28.00
4/6/95 4411940 20 Vicodin 5.00
4/7/95 4411968 84 Vicodin 28.00

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(8) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times bulk when the conduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a practitioner, not for a
legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlled substances:

DATE RX # QTY DRUG DAYS’
SUPPLY

4/22/94 4408017 90 Lortab 7.5/500 30.00
4/22/94 4408018 90  Valium 10mg
4/25/94 4408042 60 Lorcet 10/650
1/24/95 4410982 84 Vicodin ES 28.00
1/26/95 4411012 90  Vvalium 10mg
1/26/95 4411013 90 Lorcet 10/650
2/13/95 4411248 42 Vicodin ES 14.00
2/16/95 4411286 90 Lorcet 10/650
2/16/95 4411287 90 Valium 10mg
2/28/95 4411434 42 Vicodin ES

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(9) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times bulk when the conduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719, 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a practitioner, not for a
legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlied substances:

DATE RX # QTYy DRUG DAYS’
SUPPLY
2/11/94 4407298 6  Placidyl S00mg 6.00
2/11/94 4407299 90 Vicodin ES 30.00
2/18/94 4407389 80 Vicodin ES 30.00
2/18/94 4407390 10 Placidyl 500mg 10.00
2/26/94 4407473 30 Lortab 7.5/500 7.50

6/4/94 4408451 90 Vicodin ES 30.00
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6/6/94 4408480 90 Vicodin ES 30.00
6/20/94 4408608 42 Vicodin ES 14.00
6/20/94 4408609 30 Valium 5 mg unk.
11/21/94 4410152 20 Xanax Img 20.00
11/21/94 4410153 90 Vicodin ES 30.00
11/29/94 4410261 12 Xanax 1mg 12.00
11/29/94 4410262 12 Vicodin ES 4.00
12/2/94 4410301 30 Xanax ITmg 30.00
12/2/94 4410302 90 Vicodin ES 30.00
12/5/94 4410334 240ml Tussionex Liquid 24.00
12/16/94 4410508 10 Xanax 1mg 10.00
12/19/94 4410523 42 Lorcet 10/650 14.00
12/19/94 4410524 14 Xanax 1mg 14.00

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(10) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times bulk when the conduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a practitioner and not for
a legitimate medical purpose:

DATE RX NUMBER QTY DRUG DAYS
SUPPLY
6/2/93 4405085 90 Vicodin ES 18.00
6/9/93 4405085 S0 Vicodin ES 18.00
6/21/93 4405243 30 Tylenol #3 2.50
6/23/93 4405270 80 Vicodin ES 16.00
6/25/93 4405270 80 Vicodin ES 16.00
6/28/93 4405295 80 Hydrocodone/APAPES ~ 16.00
6/29/93 4405313 90 Vicodin ES 18.00
1/23/94 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
1/24/94 4407048 60 Propoxyphene N100 unk.
2/7/54 4407255 100 Propoxyphene N100 unk.
2/11/94 4407255 100 Propoxyphene N100 unk.
2/15/94 4407255 100 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
2/19/94 4407255 100 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
2/23/94 4407422 100 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
2/26/94 4407422 100 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
3/15/94 4407658 120 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP unk.
3/18/94 4407686 60 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
3/25/94 4407758 10 Propoxyphene N-100 unk,
3/26/94 4407772 60 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
4/4/94 4407848 40 Propacet 100 unk.
5/2/94 4408110 100 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
5/20/94 4408297 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
5/23/94 4408297 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.

7/25/94 4408719 60 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
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7/28/94 4408719 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
9/6/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
9/9/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
9/24/94 4409206 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
9/29/94 4409206 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
10/13/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
10/18/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
10/28/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
10/31/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
11/21/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
11/22/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
11/25/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
11/26/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
1/3/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
1/7/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 unk.
2/6/95 4411157 30 Hydrocodone ES unk.
2/7/95 4411157 30 Hydrocodone ES unk.

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Chio Revised Code.

(11) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times buik when the conduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729,, and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to0
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a practitioner and not for
a |legitimate medical purpose:

DATE RX # Qry DRUG
4/26/94 4408061 40 Vicodin
4/26/94 4408062 40 Xanax 1mg
4/27/94 4408061 40 Vicodin
4/27/94 4408062 40 Xanax 1mg
6/6/94 4408455 40 Xanax 1mg
6/6/94 4408460 40 Vicodin
6/7/94 4408455 40 Xanax 1mg
6/7/94 4408460 40 Vicodin
9/12/94 4409342 30 Vicodin
9/12/94 4409347 40 Xanax 1mg
9/13/94 4409342 30 Vicodin
9/14/94 4409347 40 Xanax 1mg
10/14/94 4409722 30 Xanax 1mg
10/14/94 4409723 30 Vicodin
10/15/94 4409723 30 Vicodin
11/8/94 4410021 30 Xanax 1mgq
11/8/94 4410022 30 Vicodin
11/9/94 4410021 30 Xanax 1mg
11/9/94 4410022 30 Vicodin
12/14/94 4410461 30 Xanax 1mg

12/14/94 4410462 30 Vicodin
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1/12/95 4410819 30 Vicodin
1/12/95 4410820 30 Xanax 1mg
1/13/95 4410819 30 Vicodin
1/13/95 4410820 30 Xanax img
2/10/95 4411217 30 Vicadin
2/10/95 4411218 30 Xanax 1mg
2/13/95 4411217 30 Vicodin
4/5/95 4411931 30 Vicodin
4/5/95 4411932 30 Xanax 1mg
4/6/95 4411931 30 Vicodin
4/6/95 4411932 30 Xanax 1mg
5/30/95 4412610 30 Xanax 1mg
5/30/95 44712611 40 Vicadin
6/2/95 4412611 40 Vicodin
7/28/95 4413287 40 Vicodin
7/28/95 4413288 30 Xanax 1mg
8/1/95 4413287 40 Vicodin

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(12) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times bulk when the conduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Ccde, to
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a practitioner and not for
a legitimate medical purpose:

DATE RX # Q1Y DRUG DAYS’

SUPPLY
12/3/93 4406662 80 VicodinES unk.
12/3/93 4406663 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
12/7/93 4406662 80 Vicodin ES unk.
2/18/94 4407393 32 Vicodin 10.67
2/21/94 4407393 10 Vicadin unk.
2/25/94 4407463 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
2/25/94 4407464 80 Vicodin ES 26.67
2/28/94 4407477 20 Vicodin ES 3.33
3/3/94 4407464 80 Vicodin ES 26.67
3/4/94 4407539 42 Vicodin 14.00
4/11/94 4407916 80 Vicodin ES 20.00
4/11/94 4407917 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
4/15/94 4407916 80 Vicodin ES 20.00
5/3/94 4408135 80 Vicodin ES 20.00
5/7/94 4408135 80 Vicodin ES 20.00
6/10/94 4408523 100 Vicodin ES 25.00
6/10/94 4408524 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
6/15/94 4408523 100 Vicodin ES 25.00
7/1/94 4408713 100 Vicodin ES 16.67

7/1/94 4408714 100 valium 10mag 25.00
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7/5/94 4408713 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
7/18/94 4408843 100 Vicodin €S 16.67
7/18/94 4408844 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
7/23/94 4408843 100 VicodinES 16.67
7/29/94 4408949 56 Vicodin 18.67
7/29/94 4408950 42 Diazepam S5mg 5.25
9/13/94 4409370 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
9/13/94 4409371 100 Vvalium 10mg 25.00
9/17/94 4409370 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
10/7/94 4409646 100 VicodinES 16.67
10/7/94 4409647 100 Vvalium 10mg 25.00
10/10/94 4409646 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
1/4/95 4410701 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
1/8/9S 4410701 100 Vicodin €S 16.67
1/18/95 4410913 30 Vicodin 7.50
1/20/95 4410940 20 VicodinES 6.67
1/30/95 4410973 100 Vicodin ES 25.00
1/31/95 4410964 100 Valium 10mg : 25.00
2/6/95 4411158 56 Vicodin ES 14.00
2/6/95 4411159 42 Vvalium 10mg 10.50
2/17/95 4411321 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
2/17/95 4411322 100 vallum 10mg 25.00
2/23/95 4411321 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
3/10/95 4411591 100 Vicodin ES 25.00
3/17/95 4411692 56 Vicodin ES 14.00
4/27/95 4412212 100 Valium 10mg 25.00
4/27/95 4412213 100 Vicodin ES 16.67

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(13) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times bulk when the conduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731, of the Ohio Revised Code, to
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a practitioner, not for a
legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with other controlled substances:

DATE RX # Qry DRUG DAYS' SUPPLY
10/8/93 4406177 42 Didrex 50mg 14.00
10/21/93 4406286 42 Didrex 50mg 14.00
7/18/%94 4408858 42 Didrex 50mg 14.00
8/10/94 4409072 42 Didrex 50mg 14.00

9/7/94 4409312 42 Didrex 50mg 14.00
10/5/94 4409623 42 Didrex 50mg 14.00
11/29/94 4410254 28 Diazepam 10mg 7.00
11/29/94 4410255 42 Didrex 50mg 14.00
12/15/94 4410254 28 Diazepam 10mg 7.00

12/19/94 4410534 42 Didrex 50mg 14.00
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1/13/95 4410837 42 Didrex 50mg 14.00
1/16/95 4410875 42 Propoxyphene-N-100 3.50
1/27/95 4411032 42 Propoxyphene-N-100 3.50
6/5/95 4412684 28 Diazepam 10mg 7.00
6/7/95 4412715 42 Didrex 50mg 14.00

Such conduct is in viciation of Saction 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(14) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times bulk when the canduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a practitioner and not for
a legitimate medical purpose:

DATE RX # QTY DRUC DAYS’
SUPPLY
4/1/93 4404563 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
4/8/93 4404563 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
4/14/93 4404563 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
4/19/93 4404563 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
4/27/93 4404563 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
5/6/93 4404901 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
5/11/93 4404901 120 Vicedin ES 24.00
5/14/93 4404901 120 Vicedin ES 24.00
5/19/93 4404901 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
5/27/93 4404901 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
6/2/93 4405090 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
6/7/93 4405090 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
6/15/93 4405090 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
6/21/93 4405090 120 Vicodin ES 24.00
6/30/93 4405090 120 Vicadin ES 24.00

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(15) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times bulk when the conduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a practitioner, not for a
legitimate medical purpose, and concurrently with ather controlled substances:

DATE RX # QTY DRUG DAYS'
SUPPLY
7/18/94 4408787 100 Vicodin ES 33.33
7/20/94 4408862 30 Lorcet 10/650 unk.
7/20/94 4408863 100 Valium 10mg unk.
8/3/94 4408997 100 Valium 10mg 33.33

8/3/94 4408998 14 Adipex-P 37.5mg 14.00
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8/8/94 4409038 100 Vicodin ES 22.22
8/12/94 4409038 100 Vicodin ES 22.22
8/18/94 4409150 100 Vicodin ES 22.22
8/24/94 4409150 100 Vicodin ES 22.22
9/2/94 4408997 100 Valium 10mg unk.
9/2/94 4409283 100 Vicodin ES 16.67
9/2/94 4409284 14 Adipex-P 37.5mg 14.00
9/17/94 4409417 14 Adipex-P 37.5mg 14.00
10/19/94 4409781 100 Valium 10mg unk.
10/19/94 4409782 14 Adipex-P 37.5mg 14.00
11/26/94 4410228 14 Adipex-P 37.5mg 14.00

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(16) You did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an
amount greater than three times bulk but less than one hundred times bulk when the conduct
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ghio Revised Code, to
wit: you refilled the following prescriptions when not authorized by a practitioner and not for
a legitimate medical purpose:

DATE RX # QTY DRUG DAYS’
SUPPLY
1/17/94 4407048 60  Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
1/24/94 4407048 60  Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
2/3/94 4407048 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
2/7/94 4407255 100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
2/11/94 4407255 100  Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
2/15/94 4407255 100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
2/19/94 4407255 100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
2/23/94 4407422 100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
2/26/94 4407422 100  Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
3/4/94 4407422 100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
3/8/94 4407422 100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
3/18/94 4407686 60  Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
3/25/94 4407758 10  Propoxyphene N-100 2.50
3/26/94 4407772 60  Propoxyphene N-100 10.00
4/4/94 4407848 40 Propacet 100 10.00
4/25/94 4408059 40  Propoxyphene N-100 10.00
5/2/94 4408110 100 Propoxyphene N-100 25.00
5/6/94 4408165 60  Propoxyphene N-100 20.00
5/20/94 4408297 120  Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
5/23/%94 4408297 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
6/9/94 4408502 60 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
6/18/94 4408593 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
6/27/94 4408666 70 Propoxyphene N-100 17.50
7/5/94 4408719 120  Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
7/12/94 4408719 120  Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
7/21/94 4408719 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
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7/25/94 4408719 60  Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
7/28/94 4408719 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00

8/9/94 4408719 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
8/24/94 4409206 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00

9/1/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00

9/6/94 4409206 60  Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
9/9/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
9/14/94 4409206 60  Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
9/19/94 4409206 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
9/24/94 4409206 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
9/29/94 4439206 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/4/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/13/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/18/94 4409619 120  Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/28/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/31/94 4409619 120  Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
11/5/94 4409619 120  Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
11/14/94 4410067 45  Propoxyphene N-100 11.00
11/21/94 4410154 30 Prapoxyphene N-100 7.50
11/22/94 4410154 30  Propoxyphene N-100 7.50
11/25/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 7.50
11/26/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 7.50
11/28/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 7.50
12/23/94 4410581 90  Propoxyphene N-100 30.00

1/3/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00

1/7/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/11/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/17/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/23/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/26/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00

374  Calendar days 4885 Tablets dispensed 1243.5

814 Days of Therapy at
six (6) tablets per day

3/15/94 4407658 120  Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
4/19/94 44Q7992 60 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
4/21/94 4407992 60 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
11/18/94 4410128 30 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
11/30/94 4410275 30 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
12/7/94 4410375 30  Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
2/6/95 4411157 30  Hydrocodone/APAP ES
2/7/95 4411157 60  Hydrocodone/APAP ES

Such conduct is in viclation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(17) You did, on or about March 5, 1995, cause the death of another as a proximate result of
committing the felony offense of trafficking in drugs and/or agaravated trafficking in drugs,
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to wit: you sold a patient the following amounts of Propoxyphene N-100, a schedule IV
controlled substance, in combination with Carisoprodol and in addition to Hydrocodone
Bitartrate with APAP when not for a legitimate medical purpose and when the patient had
numerous physicians:

DATE RX # QTY DRUG DAYS’
SUPPLY

1/17/94 6625515 60 Carisoprodol 350mg 30.00
2/7/94 6626186 100 Carisoprodol 350mg 100.00
2/11/94 6626186 100 Carisoprodol 350mg 100.00
2/15/94 6626186 100 Carisoprodol 350mg 100.00
2/19/94 66261886 100 Carisoprodol 350mg 100.00
2/23/94 6626743 100 Carisoprodol 350mg 100.00
2/26/94 6626743 100" Carisoprodol 350mg 100.00
3/4/94 6626743 100 Carisoprodol 350mg 100.00
3/8/94 6626743 100 Carisoprodol 350mg 100.00
3/18/94 6627596 60 Carisoprodol 350mg 30.00
3/26/94 6627882 60 Carisoprodol 350mg 30.00
4/4/94 6628159 40 Carisoprodol 350mg 10.00
4/6/94 6628236 32 Carisoprodol 350mg 32.00
4/15/94 6628609 40 Carisoprodol 350mg 10.00
4/19/94 6628703 100 Carisoprodol 350mg 33.00
4/22/94 6628703 100 Carisoprodol 350mg 33.00
4/25/94 6628931 40 Carisoprodol 350mg 10.00
5/6/94 6629374 40 Carisoprodol 350mg 20.00
5/20/94 6629848 62 Carisopradol 350mg - 21.00
5/23/94 6629848 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 21.00
6/9/94 6630482 60 Carisoprodol 350mg 15.00
6/18/94 6630761 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 21.00
6/27/94 6631031 50 Carisoprodol 350mg 25.00
7/5/94 6631214 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 21.00
7/12/94 6631214 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 21.00
7/21/94 6631214 31 Carisoprodol 350mg 10.00
7/25/94 6631214 31 Carisoprodol 350mg 10.00
7/28/94 6631214 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 21.00
8/12/94 6631214 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 21.00
8/24/94 6632867 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 31.00
9/6/94 6632867 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 31.00
9/14/94 6632867 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 31.00
9/19/94 6632867 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 31.00
9/24/94 6632867 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 31.00
9/29/94 6632867 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 31.00
10/4/94 6634288 62 Carisoprodol 350mag 21.00
10/13/94 6634288 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 21.00
10/18/94 6634288 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 21.00
10/28/94 6634288 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 21.00
10/31/94 6634288 62 Carisoprodel 350mg 21.00

11/5/94 6634283 62 Carisoprodol 350mg 21.00
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11/14/94
11/21/94
11/22/94
11/25/94
11/26/94
11/28/94
12/23/94
1/3/95%
1/7/95%
1/11/95
1/17/958
1/23/95
1/26/95

374

1/17/94
1/24/94
2/3/94
2/7/94
2/11/94
2/15/94
2/19/54
2/23/94
2/26/94
3/4/94
3/8/94
3/18/94
3/25/94
3/26/94
4/4/94
4/25/94
5/2/94
5/6/94
5/20/94
5/23/94
6/9/94
6/18/94
6/27/94
7/5/94
7/12/94
7/21/94
7/25/94
7/28/94
8/9/94

6635688
6636003
6636003
6636003
6636003
6636033
6637334
6637606
6637606
6637606
6637606
6637606
6637606

Calendar days

4407048
4407048
4407048
4407255
4407255
4407255
4407255
4407422
4407422
4407422
4407422
4407686
4407758
4407772
4407848
4408059
4408110
4408165
4408297
4408297
4408502
4408593
4408666
4408719
4408719
4408719
4408719
4408719
4408719

30
30
30
30
30
30
S0
62
62
62
62
62
62

826

60
60
60
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
60
10
60
40
40
100
60
120
120
60
120
70
120
120
60
60
120
120

Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg
Carisoprodol 350mg

3302 Tablets dispensed

Days of Therapy at

four (4) tablets per day

Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propacet 100

Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100
Propoxyphene N-100

7.50
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
21.00
21.00
21.00
21.00
21.00
21.00

15.00
15.00
15.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
25.00
15.00
2.50
10.00
10.00
10.00
25.00
20.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
17.50
30.00
30.00
15.00
15.00
30.00
30.00

1849.5
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8/24/94 4409206 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00

9/1/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00

9/6/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
9/9/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
9/14/94 4409206 60 Propoxyphene N-100 15.00
9/19/94 4409206 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
9/24/%4 4409206 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
9/29/94 4409206 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/4/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/13/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/18/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/28/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
10/31/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
11/5/94 4409619 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
11/14/94 4410067 45 Propoxyphene N-100 11.00
11/21/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 7.50
11/22/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 7.50
11/25/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 7.50
11/26/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 7.50
11/28/94 4410154 30 Propoxyphene N-100 7.50
12/23/94 4410581 90 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00

1/3/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/7/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/11/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/17/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/23/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
1/26/95 4410689 120 Propoxyphene N-100 30.00
374  Calendar days 4885 Tablets dispensed

814 Days of Therapy at

six (6) tablets per day

3/15/94 4407658 120 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
4/19/94 4407992 60 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
4/21/94 4407992 60 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
11/18/94 4410128 30 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
11/30/94 4410275 30 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
12/7/94 4410375 30 Hydrocodone Bit/APAP
2/6/95 4411157 30 Hydrocodone/APAP ES
2/7/95 4411157 60 Hydrocodone/APAP ES

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2903.04(A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that Section 3719.121(B) of the Ohio Revised Code states, in
pertinent part:

(B) The license or registration of a ... pharmacist, ... may be suspended without a prior
hearing by the board under which he has been licensed or registered if the board
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determines that there is clear and convincing evidence that continuation of his
professional practice or his method of distributing controlled substances presents a
danger of immediate and serious harm to others. ...

WHEREFORE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 3719.121(B) OF THE OHIO REVISED CODE, YOU ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOUR REGISTRATION AND LICENSE TO PRACTICE PHARMACY IN THE
STATE OF OHIO IS HEREBY SUSPENDED. FURTHER, PURSUANT TO RULE 4729-9-Q1(F) OF THE
OHIO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, DURING THIS TERM OF SUSPENSION YOU MAY NOT BE
EMPLOYED BY OR WORK IN ANY FACILITY LICENSED BY THE BOARD OF PHARMACY TO PQOSSESS
OR DISTRIBUTE DANGEROUS DRUGS. This suspension shall remain in effect until an
adjudicatary hearing is held by the Board under Chapter 119. of the Revised Code, during
which time you may not engage in the practice of pharmacy. If you reguest a hearing within
30 days of the time of the mailing of this notice, such will be afforded. You may appear at
such hearing in person, by or with your attorney, or you may present your position,
arguments, or contentions in writing; and at this hearing, you may present evidence and
examine any witnesses appearing for and against you.

FURTHER, at such hearing, the Board of Pharmacy will consider the following allegation:

(18) You did, on or about August 19, 1994, plead guiity in the Miamisburg Municipal Court to
one count of Complicity to Drug Abuse in viclation of Section 2923.03 as it relates to Section
2925.11 of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: you pled guilty and were placed in a diversion
program, said program being continued until the resolution of additional, pending criminal
charges. Such conduct, if proven, constitutes being guilty of gross immorality; dishonesty or
unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy; and/or willfully aiding and abetting the
violation of provisions of Chapter 2925. of the Ohio Revised Code within the meaning of
Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code states, in pertinent
part:

(A) The state board of pharmacy, after notice and hearing in accordance with secticns
119.01 to 119.13 of the Revised Code, may revoke, suspend, place on probation, or refuse to
grant or renew an ideatification card under this chapter, or may impose a monetary penalty or
forfeiture not to exceed in severity any fine designated under the Revised Code for a similar
offense, or in the case of a violation of a saction of the Revised Code that does not bear a
penality, a monetary penaity or forfeiture of not more than five hundred dollars, if the board
finds a pharmacist or pharmacy intern:

(1) Guilty of a felony or gross immorality;

(2) Guilty of dishonesty or unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy;

(3) Addicted to or abusing liquor or drugs or impaired physically or mentally to such a
degree as to render him unfit to practice pharmacy;

(4) Has been convicted of a misdemeanor related to, or committed in, the practice of
pharmacy;

(5) Guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or aiding and
abetting the violation of any of the provisions of sections 3715.52 to 3715.72 or Chapter
2925.,3719., or 4729. of the Revised Code;
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(6) Guilty of permitting anyone other than a pharmacist or pharmacy intern to practice
pharmacy;

(7) Guilty of knowingly lending his name to an illegal practitioner of pharmacy or having
professional connection with an illegal practitioner of pharmacy; or

(8) Guilty of dividing or agreeing to divide remuneration made in the practice of
pharmacy with any other individual, including, but not limited to, a practitioner or any owner,
manager, or employee of a health care facility, rest home, or nursing home.

Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code provides in pertinent part that: "Any
individual whose identification card is revoked, suspended, or refused, shall return his
identification card and certificate of registration to the offices of the state board of pharmacy
within ten days after receipt of notice of such action." The certificate and identification card
should be forwarded by certified mail, return receipt requested.

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

Franklin Z. Wickham, R.Ph., M.S.
Executive Director

CERTIFIED MAIL
Return Receipt

DLR:so (D-950925-021)

cc: Lawrence D. Pratt, Assistant Attorney General



